i p

DALLAS. THEATER CENTER

/%42/ A Zﬁ?f/’%

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

COUNTY OF DALLAS )

THIS AMENDMENT to that certain Lease Agreement dated September 26
1973, by and between the CITY OF DALLAS, a municipal corporation,

then acting by and through its Park and Recreation Board and now

_acting by and through its Office of cCultural Affairs, herein

sometimes referred to as "City", and the DALLAS THEATER CENTER, a
corporation organized under the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act,

herein sometimes referred to as "Tenant."

WITNESGSETH:

WHEREAS, the City entered into a lease agreement dated September
26, 1973, with Tenant (hereinafter called "original lease agreement")

to lease certain land and improvements to the Dallas Theater Center

for the purpose of operating a theater center and thereafter executed
the First Amendment to the original lease agreement (hereinafter

called "first amendment") on November 17, 1982; and

WHEREAS, the City and Tenant desire to amend the original lease
agreement and the first amendment, which are construed together as a

single contractual agreemeht, as specifically provided herein;

Topp e WELH 77,97
M 7 7 Y 4



NOW, THEREFORE, ‘the City and Tenant, in consideration of the
terms and conditions contained herein and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, hereby agree to amend the original lease agreemen£ and

the first amendment as folléﬁs:

1.
With the exceptions of Section 8.0 entitled "USE BY THE CITY OF
DALLAS" and Section 34.0 entitled "REMEDIES FOR ANY VIOLATIONS" of
the original lease agreement, the original lease agreement and the
first amendment are hereby amended to 'change the term "Park and
Recreation Board" wherever it appears to read and provide "Office of

Cultural Affairs."

2.

The original lease agreement and the first amendment are hereby
amended to change the terms "building" or ‘'building and other
improvements" whenever it appears to read and provide "buildings" or
"buildings and other improvements."

3

The description of the premises leased to the Tenant contained
in Section 1.0 entitled ﬁLEAéE" of the original lease _agreement, as
amended by -the first”amendment, is hereby further amended by adding

the following provision to Section 1.0:



"4. The term "leased premises" or "premises" is deemed to also
include the office and rehearsal facility, known as the Annex
Building, located on the acreage leased by the Tenant shown on

Exhibit "A (Revised)."

4.
Section 7.0 entitled "OPERATION OF THE CENTER" of the original
'legse ‘agreement is hereby amended to read and provide "OPERATION OF
THE CENTER AND ANNEX BUILDING."
Subsection 7.0.(1) of the original lease agreement is hereby
amended to read and provide as follows:
" "1. Throughout the term of this lease and any extension thereof,
Tenant shall operate the Center and Annex Building for the purpose

set forth in Section 6.0.%

5.
Section 8.0 entitled "USE BY THE CITY OF DALLAS'" of the original
lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:
"Notw1thstand1ng the other terms hereof the City shall have the
right, authorlty, and power to use and occupy the premises and/or to
cause or permit others to use and Qccupy the premises, including but
not 1limited to the Center and the Annex Building, a maximum of twice

a year for a reasonable 1eng£h of time per use, free of charge, and



subject to availability. The City shall give the Tenant a minimum
‘of thirty (30) days advance notice before using such premises. Such
notice shall bev in writing and describe the area, buildings, or
improvements of the premises desired to be used and the time of such
usage by or under the-éily. Prior to giving such notice the City
shall contact the Tenant to establish the dates that the premises

will be available."

- 6.
Section 14.0 entitled "CHILDREN’S THEATER" of the original lease

agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety.

7.

Section 15.0 entitled "INSURANCE" of the original lease

agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

"1. The City shall maintain until the expiration or termination
of this lease or any renewal hereof, all-risk property
insurance on the building. Tenant shall cooperate with
City’s insurer on matters including, but not limited to,
facility inspections and loss édjuétﬁents.

2. Subject to Tenant’s right to maintain reasonable deductibles
in such amounts as are approved by City, Tenant shall obtain
and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of
this lease, and any extension hereof, at Tenant’s sole

expense, insurance coverage written by companies approved by



II.

ITI.

Iv.

VI.

the State .
type(s) and amount(s):
TYPE

Workers’ Compensation
and
Employers Liability

Commercial General (public)
Liability insurance including
coverage for the following:

a. Premises operations

b. Independent contractors

c. Products/completed operations

d. Personal and advertising
injury liability

e. Contractual liability

f. Medical payments

g. Fire legal liability

h. City’s property in Tenant’s
care, custody, or control

i. Endorsement CG2504; Amendment
Aggregate limits of insurance

(per location)

Comprehensive Automobile
Liability insurance, including
coverage for loading and
unloading hazards, for:

a. Owned/leased vehicles
b. Non-owned vehicles
c. Hired vehicles

Liquor Liability insurance

If valet parking is provided by
the Tenant:

' Garagekeepers Legal Liability-

Property Insurance on an All-
Risk basis, to include coverage
of all Tenants’ ‘contents and
improvements and Betterments
(and non-owned property, if
required by agreement)

of Texas and acceptable to City,

in the following
AMOUNT

Statutory
$100,000/500,000/100,000

Combined single limit for
bodily injury and property
damage of $6,000,000 per
occurrence or its
equivalent

$250, 000

Combined single limit for
bodily injury and property
damage of $600,000 per
occurrence or its
equivalent

$1,000,000 each common
cause ‘

$100,000 limit

100% of the defined
property’s replacement
cost - -



‘ADDITIONAL POLICY ENDORSEMENTS

City shall be entitled, wupon request, and without expense, to
receive copies of the policies and all endorsements thereto and mayv
make any reasonable redﬁé;t for deletion, revision, or modification
of particular policy terms, conditions, 1limitations, or exclusions
(except where policy provisions are established by law or regulation
_bipding upon either of the parties hereto or the underwriter of any
of such policies). Uponvsuch request by City, Tenant shall exercise
reasonable efforts to accomplish such changes in policy coverages,

and shall pay the cost thereof.

REQUIRED PROVISIONS:

Tenant agrees that with respect to the above required insurance,
all insurance contracts and certificate(s) of insurance will contain
the following required provisions:

a. Name the City of Dallas and its officers, employees, and

elected representatives as additional insureds, (as the

‘interests of each insured may appear) as to all applicable

coveraée;
N b. . Provide for 45 days noﬁice to City for cancellation,
nonrenewal, or material change;
c. Proyide for an‘endérsemeﬁt that the "other insurance" clause

shall not appiy to the <cCity of Dallas where City is an

additional insured shown on the policy;



d. Provide for notice to City at the two addresses shown below
by registered mail;

e. Tenant agrees to waive subrogation against the City of
Dallas, its officers and employees for injuries, includingv
death, property Aéﬁ;ge, or any other loss to the extent same
may be covered by the proceeds of insurance;

f. Provide that all provisions of this contract concerning
liability, duty, and standard of care, together with the
indemnification AprOvision, shall be underwritten by
contractual 1liability coverage sufficient to include such

obligations within applicable policies.

NOTICES
Tenant shall notify City in the event of any change in coverage
- and shall give such notices not 1less than 45 days prior to the
change, which notice must be accompanied by a replacement CERTIFICATE
OF INSURANCE; all such insurance notices shall be given to City at

the following addresses:

Director

Office of Cultural Affairs ‘
Majestic Theater o .
1925 Elm St., Ste 500 '
Dallas, Texas 75201

Director of Risk Management
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla, 1C-North
Dallas, Texas 75201



Approval, disapproval, or failure to act by the.City regarding
bthe agreed upon amountvof insurance supplied by the Tenant shall not
relieve the Tenaht of liability for damages and accident as set forth
in the contract documents. The bankruptcy insolvency, or denial of
liability by the insuréﬁéé company shall not exonerate the Tenant
from liability.

Within ten days of execution of this second amendment to the
original lease agreement, the Tenant shall furnish a completed
Insurance Certificate - to the Directors’ offices, which shall be
completed by an agent authorized to bind the named underwriter(s) to
the covérages, limits, and termination provisions shown thereon, and
which shall furnish and contain all required information referenced
or indicated thereon. CITY SHALL HAVE NO DUTY TO PAY OR PERFORM
UNDER THIS CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT UNTIL SUCH CERTIFICATE SHALIL, HAVE
BEEN DELIVERED TO THE DIRECTOR’S OFFICE, and no officer or emnployee
shall have authority to waive this requirement.

City reserves the right to review the insurance requirements of
this section during the effective period of the contract and to
adjust insurance coverages and their limits when deemed necessary and
prudent by City’SVOffice of Risk Manaéemeﬁt' based upon changes in
étatutory law, court decisions, or the claims history of the industry

as well as the Tenant."

8.
Section 18.0 entitled "“UTILITY SERVICES" of the original lease

agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:



"City through its Office of Cultural Affairs shall ~pay the cost
of water and electricity' to the leased premises. Tenant shall pay
the cost of gas and any other utility services to the 1leased
prenises. In the event the City Council adopts a change in policy»
related to the responsibilif& for payment of electrical service at
City-owned cultural facilities, this section shall be modified in

conformance with the adopted policy."

- 9.
Section 19.0 entitled "INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS" of the
original lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as

follows:

"INDEMNITY

Tenant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold City, its officers,
agents, and employees harmless against any and all claiﬁs, lawsuits,
judgements, costs, and expenses for personal injury (including
death), property damage or other harm for which recovery of damages
is sought that may arise out of or be occasionéd by Tenant’s breach
of any of the terms or provisioné rof"this Lease Agreement, as
émended) or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission
of Tenant, its officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors, in the
performance Qf this Lease Aéreemeﬁt, as amended; except that the
indemnity provided for in this paragraph shall not apply to any
liability resulting from the sole negligence of City, its officers,

agents, employees, or separate contractors. In the event of joint



and concurrent negligence of the Tenant and the City, responsibility,
if any, shall be apportioned comparatively in accordance with the law
of the State of Texas, without waiving any governmental immunity
available to the City under Texas law and without waiving anyr
defenses of the parties under Texas law. The provisions of this
paragraph are solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and not
intended to create or grant any rights, contactual or otherwise, to
_any other person or entity. Notwithstanding the above
indemnifications, the Tenant shall give the City notice of any matter
covered hereby and it shall forward to the City every demand, notice,
summons, or other process received in any claim or legal proceedings

covered hereby."

10.
Section 29.0 entitled "NOTICES" of the original lease agreement,
as amended by the first amendment, is hereby further amended to
reflect that all notices, communications and documents to be given to

the parties shall be mailed or delivered at the address shown below:

City of Dallas: - Office of cultural Affalrs
City of Dallas
1925 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75201 -
Attn: Director '

Tenant: Dallas Theater Center
3636 Turtle Creek Boulevard
Dallas, Texas 75219
Attn: Mosseowessbon=tscr
Chaivman, Fae ) hes %/

10



and

Mr. Calvin Chaney, Attorney at Law
c/o Dallas Theater Center

' ifﬂmyg—ginanClal—GEOuph—éﬂbiﬁ& 7&ﬁd4C/Cﬂe£#¥éaWﬁ
otnpiter T Tallas, TX T&A
—Patitas;—Fexas—F5261+—
11.

Section 34.0 entitled "“REMEDIES FOR ANY VIOLATIONS" of the
original lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as
foilows: )

"In the event of défault hereunder, the O0Office of Cultural
Affairs shall direct in writing that such violation be corrected or
abated, which order shall be complied with by Tenant within the time
specified therein. Failure or refusal of Tenant to comply within the
time period established by any such order shall authorize the City to
give immediate notice of cancellation of this lease, as amended, or
any extension thereto and shall authorize the Office of Cultural
Affairs to assume full control of the operation and direction of the
leased premises."

12.
Section 42.0 entitled "PARKING" of the original lease agreement, as

amended by the first amendment, is hereby further amended to read and

provide as follows:

"Notwithstanding any = other provisions of this lease agreement,
the City of Dallas Park Department shall retain control of
appurtenant . parking areas associated with the leased premises;

however, Tenant shall have primary right of use and the cCity of

11



Dallas Park Department will coordinate thirty (30) days in advance
with Tenant for any special uses of the parking area to accommodate

Park Department activities."

13.

All of the terms, provisions, conditions, and obligations of the
original lease agreement between the City and Tenant, dated September
26, 1973 and of the first amendment to the original lease agreement
be%ween the City and Tenant, dated November 17, 1982, hereinabove
amended, and the original‘ lease agreement, along with the first
amendment and this Second Amendment thereto, shall hereinafter be

construed together as a single contractual agreement.

7 /522?7 y/fg//
EXECUTED this the /7  day of 0y , 199/

ATTEST: CITY OF DALLAS
JAN HART, City Manager

Aéigﬁfz(éfiZ%;; BY ;4%f/ﬁ£;;1$”
ROBEEY T. SLOAN, City Secretary \&§ stj;fj?i;y/Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SAM LINDSAY, Acting City Attorney

w . Tl

@As#istant City Attorneg L
Su mitted 12 Gy A1l0

ATTEST: . S T DAL THEATER CENTER

///' Secretary / President

3315E

12



APPROVED

J4110U33

JUNCIL CHAMBER
March 27, 1991

DALLAS THEATER CENTER - AMENDMENT TO LEASE/CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas (City) and the Dallas Theater Center (DTC)
heretofore have entered into a lease .agreement, dated September 26,
1973, relating to the operation of the Dallas Theater Center facility
(Kalita Humphries), located at 3636 Turtle Creek Boulevard on land
owned by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and DTC entered into a First Amendment to the lease
agreement dated November 17, 1982 (82-4006), pursuant to which the
parties agreed to a renewal option of an add1t10na1 term of twenty
(20) years, under the same terms, conditions, and covenants contained
in the original agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 1985, the City passed a resolution entitled

"Cultural Policy and Program" pursuant to which the City established a
uniform policy with regard to the support of cultural institutions in

the City; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 1989, the City passed Ordinance #20266, pursuant
to which the City established the Office of Cultural Affairs (CCA) and
empowered the OCA to perform many of the duties previously performed
by the Park and Recreation Board with regard to the DTC; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 1990, pursuant to Resolution 90-3410, the DTC
signed a Cultural Services Contract agreeing to provide certain
specified services to the City, and the amount of $126,827 was
provided by the City to purchase said services in fiscal year 1990-91;
and

WHEREAS, in light of the above c1rcumstances. the City and DTC desire_

to further am the or the purposes of 1) reflecting changes
in a@mintstrat
*onistrucfed Hgldt Office/Rehearsal
By the lea 3)-al
electric utilities costs, and (4) effecting other necessary changes to

'Qe agreement;} and

WHEREAS, the City and DTC also desire to amend the DTC's 1990-91
Cultural Services Contract to reduce the total contract amount from
$126,827.00 to $76,827.00, with the remaining $50,000.00 to be used by
the City to pay the DTC's electric utility costs for the remainder of
the 1990-91 fiscal year. Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUI CITY OF DAL
SECTION 1: T “the lease agreement dated September 26, f§73\ and

amended on November 17, 1982, be apended ct chanﬁes
An administrative responsibilit w “the. m é Park I,

Mrcreation Board to the Office of Cultural Affairs, 2) include the;

HEY Office/Rehearsal Building, and 3) provide for payment of DTC

@ledtric utilities costs by the City through the Office of Cultur
Affairs. s

»- X P
\ o
'»4"/7/

to facitities covered’

'resprﬁ ity for the leas ¥ adding the recently-
Towing the Cify tgrough the’ to pay the DTC's’

S/N T33-038-008

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT DIRECTORM OF FINANCE CITY MANAGER

SUP-00088A



JUNCIL CHAMBER
March 27, 199}

SECTION 2: That the 1990-91 Cultural Services Contract between the
City and DTC be amended to reduce the total contract amount from
$126,827 to $76,827, and that the City use the remaining $50,000 to
pay electric utility costs for the DTC.

SECTION 3: That the City Manager be authorized to execute the 1lease
amendment and contract amendment after approval as to form by the City
Attorney.

SECTION 4: That this resolution shall take effect immediately from
and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter
of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

MAR 27 199

City Sacretary




oty . ~— - i
| UTY SECRETARY/PIEMANINT FILE 911943

, ‘ ! P
1 A‘ Ct ':\
/‘9.,‘?07 ~ e
4@ LAY
: o .30 S
THE STATE OF TEXAS //' P'/

COUNTY OF DALLAS

Nt

t, ,'\‘, 3
R
(S i

Sy e

THIS AMENDMENT to that certaln Lease Agreement dated September 26,
1973, by and between the CITY OF DALLAS, a mun1c1pal corporation,
then acting by and through its Park and Recreation Board and now
.acting by and through its Office of cultural Affairs, herein
sometimes referred to as "City", and the DALLAS THEATER CENTER, a
corporation organized under the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act,
herein sometimes referred to as "Tenant." ’

k|glq(ql
WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, the City entered into a lease agreement dated September

26, 1973, with Tenant (hereinafter called "orlglnai/;easeeagreement")

-

”‘/ T
to lease certain land and improvements to the Dallas Theater Center

~.

for the purpose of operating a theater center and thereafter executed
the First Amendment to the orlglnal lease agreement (hereinafter

called "first amendment") on November 17 1982; and

WHEREAS, the City and Tenant desire to amend the original lease
agreement and the flrst amendment whlch are construed together as a

single contractual agreement as specifically provided herein;



- | 911048

NOW, THEREFORE, ‘the éify and Tenant[' in considergtion of the
‘terms and conditions contained herein and other good and valuable
consideration, tﬁe receipt and adequacy of 'which are hereby
acknowledged, hereby agree to amend the original lease agreement and

the first amendment as folié&s:

1.

With the exceptions of Section 8.0 entitleq "USE BY THE CITY OF
DALLAS" and Section 34.0 entitled "REMEDIES FOR ANY VIOLATIONS" of
the original 1lease agreement, the original lease agreement and the
first amendment are hereby amended to change the term "Park and
Recreation Board" wherever it appears to read and provide "Office of

Cultural Affairs."

2.
The original lease agreement and the first amendment are hereby
amended to change the terms "building" or "building and other
improvementsﬁ whenever it appears to read and provide "buildings" or

"buildings and other improvements."_

3.
The ‘description of the premises leased to th; Tenant contained
in section 1.0 entitled ﬁLEAéE“.of'the original lease _agreement, as
amended by - the first”amendment, is hereby further amended by adding

the following provision to Section 1.0:



- | | | y 110438
"4, The term "leased premises" or "pfemises" is deemed to also

include the office and rehearsal facility, known as the Annex

Building, located‘on the acreage leased by the Tenant shown on

Exhibit "A (Revised)."

4.

Section 7.0 entitled "OPERATION OF THE CENTER" of the original
_lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide "OPERATION OF
THE CENTER AND ANNEX BUILDING."

Subsection 7.0.(1) of the original 1lease agreement is hereby
amended to read and provide as follows: . .

"1l. Throughout ' the term of this lease and any extension thereof,
Tenant shall operate the Cenﬁer and Annex Building for the purpose

set forth in Section 6.0."

5.
Section 8.0 entitled "USE BY THE CITY OF DALLAS" of the original
lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:
"Notwithstanding the other terms hereof, the City shall have the
right, auﬁhority; and power to use and‘océuby the premises and/or to
cause or permit others to use and qcéupy the premises, including but
not 1limited to the Center and the Annex Building, a maximum of twice

a year for a reasonable ;engfh of time per use, free of charge, and



911048

subject to availability. . The City shall give the Tenant a minimum
of thirty (30) days advance notice before using such premises. Such
notice shall be in writing and describe the area, buildings, or
improvements of the premlses desired to be used and the time of such
usage by or under the Clty. Prior to giving such notice the City
shall contact the Tenant to establish the dates that the premises

will be available."

- 6.
Section 14.0 entitled "CHILDREN'S THEATER" of the original lease

agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety. .

7.
Section 15.0 entitled "INSURANCE" of the original lease
agreement 1is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:

w1, The city shall maintain until the expiration or termination
of this 1lease or any renewal hereof, all-risk property
insurance on the building. Tenant shall cpoperate with
City’s 1nsurer on matters including, but not limited to,
facility 1nspectlons and loss adjustments

2. Subject to Tenant’s right to maintain reasonable deductibles
in such amounts as are approved by City, Tenant shall obtain
and maintain in full force and effect for the duration of
this 1lease, and any extension hereof, at Tenant’s sole

expense, insurance coverage written by companies approved by



II.

III.

Iv.

the State : of Texas and acceptable to City,
- type(s) and amount(s):

TYPE

Workers’ Compensation
and

" Employers Liability

Commercial General (public)
Liability insurance including
coverage for the following:

a. Premises operations

b. Independent contractors

c. Products/completed operations

d. Personal and advertising
injury liability

e. Contractual liability

f. Medical payments

g. Fire legal liability

h. City’s property in Tenant’s
care, custody, or control

i. Endorsement CG2504; Amendment
Aggregate limits of insurance

(per location)

Comprehensive Automobile
Liability insurance, including
coverage for loading and

unloading hazards, for:

a. Owned/leased vehicles
b. Non-owned vehicles

c. Hired vehicles

Liquor Liability insurance

If valet parking is provided by

the Tenant:

' Garagekeepers Legal Liability"

VI.

Property Insurance on an All-
Risk basis, to include coverage
of all Tenants’ ‘contents and
improvements and Betterments
(and non-owned property, if
required by agreement)

911043

in the following

AMOUNT

Statutory
$100,000/500,000/100,000

Combined single limit for
bodily injury and property
damage of $6,000,000 per
occurrence or its
equivalent

$250,000

Combined single limit for
bodily injury and property
damage of $600,000 per
occurrence or its
eqguivalent

$1,000,000_each common

cause

$100,000 limit

100% of the defined
property’s replacement
cost -



911043

‘ADDITIONAL POLICY ENDORSEMENTS

City sﬁall Ee entitled, upon request, and without expense, to
receive copies of the policies and all endorsements thereto and may'
make any reasonable reéﬁé;t for deletion, revision, or modification
of particular policy terms, COﬁditions, limitations, or exclusions
(except where policy provisions are established by law or regulation
‘bipding upon either of the pdrties hereto or the underwriter of any
ofA such policies). Upon such request by City, Tenant shall exercise
reasonable efforts to accomplish such changes in policy coverages,

and shall pay the cost thereof. .

REQUIRED PROVISIONS:

Tenant agrees that With respect to the above required insurance,
all insurance contracts and certificate(s) of insﬁrance will contain
the following required provisions:

a. Name the City of Dallas and its officers, employees, and
elected representatives as additional insureds, (as the
‘interests of each _insured may appeér) as to all applicable
coverage; e

b. . Provide‘ for 45 days notice to <City for cancellation,
nonrenewal, or material change;

c. Provide for an.gndérsemeﬁt that the "other insurance" clause

shall not apply to the cCity of Dallas where City is an

additional insured shown on the policy:



R 911043

d. Provide for notice to city at the two addresses shown below
by regis?ered mail;

e. Tenant agrees to waive subrogation against the City of
Dallas, its offlcers and employees for injuries, including.
death, property damage, or any other loss to the extent same
may be covered by the proceeds of insurance;

f. Provide that all provisions of this contract concerning
liability, duty, and standard of care, together with the
indemnification ‘provision, shall be underwritten by
contractual 1liability coverage sufficient to include such

obligations within applicable policies. .

NOTICES
Tenant shall notify City in the event of any change in coverage
and shall give such notices not 1less than 45 days prior to the
change, which notice must be accompanied by a replacement CERTIFICATE
OF INSURANCE; all such insurance notices shall be given to City at

the following addresses:

Director

0office of Cultural Affairs

Majestic Theater ,

1925 Elm St., Ste 500 ' ‘ .
Dallas, Texas 75201

Director of Risk Management
City of Dallas

1500 Marilla, 1C-North
Dallas, Texas 75201



9110483

Approval, disapproval, or failure to act by the_City regarding
the agreed upon amount of insurance supplied by the Tenant shall not
relieve the Tenaﬁt of liability for damages and accident as set forth
in the contract documents. The bankruptcy insolvency, or denial of
liability by the insur&ﬁéé company shall not exonerate the Tenant
from liability.

Within ten days of execution of this second amendment to the

original 1lease agreement, the Tenant shall furnish a completed

Insurance Certificate - to the Directors’ offices, which shall be
completed by an agent authorized to bind the named underwriter(s) td
the coverages, 1limits, and termination provisions shown thereon, and
which shall furnish and contain all. required information referenéed
or indicated thereon. CITY SHALL HAVE NO DUTY TO PAY OR PERFORM
- UNDER THIS CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT UNTII SUCH CERTIFICATE SHALL HAVE
BEEN DELIVERED TO THE DIRECTOR’S OFFICE, and no officer or employee
shall have authority to waive this requirementf

City reserves the right to review thé insurance requirements of
this section during the effective period of the contract and to
adjust insurance coverages and their limits when deeméd necessary and
prudent by City’s Office of Risk Management based upon changes in
étatutory law, court decisions, or the claims history of the industry

o

as well as the Tenant."

8.
Section .18.0 entitled "UTILITY SERVICES" of the original lease

agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as follows:



| | 911048

"city through its Office of Cultural Affairs shall .pa§ the cost
of water and e}ectricity to the leased premises. Tenant shall pay
the cost of gas and any other utility services to the leased
premises. In the event the City Council adopts a change in policy‘
related to the responsibilif& for payment of electrical service at
City-owned cultural facilities, this section shall be modified in

conformance with the adopted policy."

- _ 9.
Section 19.0 entitled "INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS" of the
original lease agreement is hereby amended to read and provide as

follows:

YINDEMNITY

Tenant agrees to defend, indemnify and hold cCity, its officers,
agents, and employees harmless against any and all claims, laquits,
judgements, costs, and expenses for personal injufy (including
death), property damage or other harm for which recovery of damages
is sought that may arise out of or be occasioned by Tenant’s breach
of any of the terms or provisioné oé‘.this Lease Agreement, as
;mended) or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission
of Tenant, ifs officers, agents, employees, or subcontractors, in the
‘performance Qf this Lease Aéreemeﬁt, as amended; except that the
indemnity provided for +in this paragraph shall not apply to any
liability resulting from the sole negligence of City, its officers,

agents, employees, or separate contractors. In the event of joint



9110438

and concurrent negligence of the Tenant aﬁd the City, responsibility,
if any, shall be apportioned comparatively in accordance with the law
of the State of Texas, without waiving any governmental immunity
available to the City under Texas law and without waiving any.
defenses of the parties under Texas law. The provisions of this
paragraph are solely for the benefit of the parties hereto and not
intended to create or grant any rights, contactual or otherwise, to
_any other person or entity. Notwithstanding the above
inaemnifications, the Tenapt shall give the City notice of any matter
covered hereby and it shall forward to the City every demand, notice,
summons, or other pfocess received in any claim or legal proceedings

covered hereby."

10.
Section 29.0 entitled "NOTICES" of the original lease agreement,
as amended by the first amendment, is hereby further amended to
reflect that all notices, communications and documents to be given to

the parties shall be mailed or delivered at the address shown below:

City of Dallas: - Office of Cultural Affalrs
City of Dallas
1925 Elm Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
Attn: Director

Tenant: Dallas Theater Center
3636 Turtle Creek Boulevard .
Dallas, Texas 75219 6#%’

Attn: NanessimameRacitoes
Chai yman FreieiT1ES

10



911043

and

Mr. Calvin Chaney, Attorney at Law
c/o Dallas Theater Center

'-—ﬁemas—amma;—c;eu-p. 5@3@ Tm Cacelt RV .
ot rieer "Palles TK 15149

LR
11.
Section 34.0 entitled "REMEDIES FOR ANY VIOLATIONS" of the
orﬁginal lease‘ agreement 1is hereby amended to read and provide as

follows:

"In the event of défault hereunder, the O0Office of Cultural
Affairs shall direct in writing that such violation be corrected or
abated, which order shall be complied with by Tenant within the time
specified therein. Failure or refusal of Tenant to comply within the
time period established by any such order shall authorize the City to
give immediate notice of cancellation of this lease, as amended, or
any extension thereto and shall authorize the Office of Cultural
Affairs to assume full control of the opération and direction of the
leased premises."

12.
Section :42.0 entitled "PARKING" of the original lease agreement, as
amended by the first émendment, is he?eby further amended to read and

provide as follows:

"Notwithstanding any . other provisions of this lease agreement,
the City of Dallas Park Department shall retain control of
appurtenant . .parking areas associated with the 1leased premises;

however, Tenant shall have primary right of wuse and the City of

11



. 9110483

Dallas Park Department will coordinate thirty (30) days in advance
with Tenant for any special uses of the parking area to accommodate

Park Department activities."

13.

All of the terms, provisions, conditions, and obligations of the
original lease agreement between the City and Tenant, dated September
26, 1973 and of the first amendment to the original 1lease agreement

'bekween the <City and Tenant, dated November 17,.3282, hereinabove
amended, and the original- lease agreement, along with the first
lamendment and this Second Amendment thereto, shall hereinafter be

construed together as a single contractual agreement.

EXECUTED this the day of /52277'Caé{? , 199 /.

ATTEST: CITY OF DALLAS .
JAN HART, City Manager

//22532//;é§5{’”——— BY //‘:KZZ;;g7C?€22L’_
ROBERf‘T SLOAN, City Secretary éf§§§iétantéféperanager

ADPROVED AS TO FORM:
'SAM LINDSAY, Actipyg

City Attorney

City Attorneg sted 10 iy Ann
mit &

ATTEST: - T DAL THEATER CENTER

_ S Secretary \ / President
3315E

12



- | | | 911048

Resolution No. 91-1043

STATE OF TEXAS ADDENDUM TO CULTURAIL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT: DALLAS
COUNTY OF DALLAS THEATER CENTER

WHEREAS, the Dallas Theater Center and the City of Dallas
executed a Cultural Services Supplemental Agreement dated October
24, 1990, as authorized by City‘ Council Resolution No. 90-3410,
providing for payment by the City of Dallas to the Dallas Theater
Center of an amount not to exceed $126,827.00 in compensation for
the provisions of certain specified cultural services as

-’

specifically described in said Supplemental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, as evidenced and authorized by City Council Resolution
No. 91-1043, approved March 27, 1991, the parties have mutually
agreed to the reduction of the Contract amount from $126,827.00 to

the amount of $76,827.00; NOW THEREFORE,
WITNESSETH

This Addendum to the Cultural Services Supplemental Agreement
heretofore made and entered into by and between the City of Dallas,
a municipal corporation, hereinafter called "City" and the Dallas
Theater Center, hereinafter called "Cﬁltural Agency", shall be as

follows:



911043

In accordance with the provisions of City Council Resolution No.
91-1043, approved March 27, 1991, the payment amount specified in
Paragraph II of the Cultural Services Supplemental Agreement between
the parties executed October 24, 1990, be and is hereby changed by
mutual agreement from $126,827.00 to‘ $76,827.00. Cultural Agency
agrees to refund to city the overpaid amount of $50,000.00, which
City agrees to use for payment of electrical utility costs as

provided in Section 2 of City Council Resolution No. 91-1043.
II.

All other terms and conditions of the Cultural Services
Supplemental Agreement between the Dallas Theater Center and the
City of Dallas executed October 24, 1990, as authorized by the City
Council Resolution No. 90-3410, shall remain in full force and

effect except to the extent expressly amended herein.

EXECUTED this the 774 day of 007#7@1/ , 1991.

Submitted to City Attomey% .
APPROVED AS TO FORM: CITY OF DALLAS
ANALESLIE MUNCY JAN HART

City torney City Manager
BY %1&// BY /%,«M/—Q’Mh [0-9-7
Gal¥n M. Spark Aé;&%tantdéga7nanager

Assistant City Attorney

THEATER CENTER

f West, Executive Managing
iregtor

1766E



911048

JUNLYNDIS rm—N:...OI:.?

ML TTEEOCOOTOm

SAVA ALIANIN ULV QIOA—L

ﬂ\-

411300011 WTEZQEQW

40
seTTed Jo A3t H3aHO

JHL OL

SUT T IO e e e e 00T/ON 3 ONWSNOHL ALJITd AVd
00°000‘05$ 16-L1-6
999-129 (PIZ)# XV4 * 0128-925 (r12) 431IN3ID
LNAOWY XJ3HI ava 8655-6125L Sex0L ‘seyeq « wngiouig 1e "pag yeero ey geoe RIS N
ozl 0111/19-2¢ SY11va
; XL ‘SVTIVQ “1S NIVW Z1Z3
1£20£00 ON H03HD VN SVX3L 3INO MNva
00°000°0S
00°000‘0S LYETO000 16-LT1-6 bax 3o
960€£E Od
INNOWY INIWAVd SINIW1SAraY/SINNOJSIa INNOWV SSOHD NOLLJIHOS3a 31va 30I0ANI | HIGANN 3DI0ANI
1€20¢ 16-L1-6
“ON ¥03HD a1va “ON HOAN" H3IN3O H3LVIHL SYT1IvVa




OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE NALLAS CITY COUNCIL
March 27, 1991 |
91-1043

Agenda item 45: Authorize second amendment to lease agreement with Dallas
Theater Center to reflect changes in administrative
responsibility, addition of the Helat Office/Rehearsal
Building, payment of electric utilities by the City of
Dallas, and deletion of irrelevant provisions; and amendment
to Dallas Theater Center's FY 1990-91 Cultural Services
Contract to reduce allocation from $126,827 to $76,827 and
provide the $50,000 needed by the City to pay Dallas Theater
Center's electric utility costs for remainder of 1990-91
fiscal year - Financing: No additional cost consideration
to the City

Councilman Lipscomb to approve the amendment with the understanding that the
agreement would contain language that would allow the City the right to use

facilities covered by the lease "several" times per year, rather than "1-2"

times per year as stated in the Agenda Information Sheet on this item.

g

Motion seconded by Councilman Buerger and unanimously adopted. (Strauss, Box
absent when vote taken)

0203x | 03/27/91
OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS



911043

AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET

AGENDA: March 27, 1991
DEPARTMENT: Office of Cultural Affairs ACM: Levi Davis x-3390

COUNCIL DISTRICTS: A1l

SUBJECT

Authorize second amendment to lease agreement with Dallas Theater
Center to reflect changes in administrative responsiblility, addition
of the Heldt Office/Rehearsal Building, payment of electric utilities
by the City of Dallas, and deletion of irrelevant provisions; and
amendment to Dallas Theater Center's FY 1990-91 Cultural Services
Contract to reduce allocation from $126,827 to $76,827 and provide the
$50,000 needed by City to pay Dallas Theater Center's electric utility
costs for remainder of 1990-91 fiscal year.

Financing: No additional cost consideration to the City.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the City Council.

BACKGROUND

In September, 1973, the City of Dallas (City) entered into a lease
agreement with the Dallas Theater Center (DTC) relating to the
operation of the Kalita Humphries Theater Building in William Dean
Park. That agreement was first amended on November 17, 1982 (82-4006)
reflecting DTC's option to renew the lease for an additional term of
twenty (20) years, thereby, extending the lease to September 26, 2013.

On April 12, 1989, the City passed Ordinance #20266, establishing the
Office of Cultural Affairs (OCA) and empowering it to perform many of
the duties previously performed by the Park and Recreation Board
relating to the DTC. The proposed amendment will formally transfer
administrative responsibility for the DTC lease agreement from the
Park Board to the OCA, and will also add the new City-owned Heldt
Office/Rehearsal Building (built with 1982 bond funds) to the
facilities covered under the lease. Finally, the amendment will allow
the City (through the OCA) to pay electric utility costs for the
facilities covered by the Tlease. Not only is this consistent with
other Tleases/contracts with cultural institutions managing City

facilities, but it will result in reduced utilities costs since the

City would be eligible to pay a lower rate than has been charged to
the DTC.

In addition, the Council will be asked to authorize the amendment of
the DTC's FY 1990-91 Cultural Services Contract to reduce the contract
amount from $126,827 to $76,827. This will provide the $50,000 needed
by the City to pay the DTC's electric utility costs for the remainder
of the fiscal year.



911043

Agenda Information Sheet - March 27, 1991
Dallas Theater Center - Proposed Lease/Contract Amendment - Page 2

In summary, the amendment to the DTC lease would:

a) Transfer administrative fesponsibility from Park Board to OCA.
b) Add new office/rehearsal facility (Heldt Bldg.) to the lease.
c) Allow City (OCA) to pay electric utilities for facilities

covered by lease. ’
d) Allow City the right to use facilities 1-2 times per year, free
of charge, subject to availability and with minimum 30 days

advance notice.
e) Delete all irrelevant provisions in the current lease.
The amendment to the DTC'S FY 1990-91 Cultural Services Contract would:
Reduce the contract amount from $126,827 to $76,827 to provide

the $50,000 needed by City to pay DTC's electric utility bills
for remainder of fiscal year.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL ., BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Recommendation for Approval
Cultural Affairs Commission - January 17 1991

No prior City Council action.

BOND ISSUE INFORMATION

N/A
BID INFORMATION

N/A
M/WBE_INFORMATION

N/A
ETHNIC COMPOSITION

N/A
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

N/A ‘
PRIOR EXPERIENCE WITH AWARDEE

N/A



911043

Agenda Information Sheet - March 27, 1991
Dallas Theater Center - Proposed Lease/Contract Amendment - Page 3

FISCAL INFORMATION

The 1990-91 Cultural Services Contract between the City and DTC states
that $126,827 will be paid to DTC for certain services. The contract
amount will be reduced to $76,827, with the remaining $50,000 to be
held in the OCA budget and used to pay the DTC's electric utility
bills for the remainder of the fiscal year. The number of services to
be provided by the DTC through the contract will not change.

In the future, the DTC's total annual allocation from the City will be
divided between funds needed for indirect (utilities) costs and direct
payment for services as is done with other cultural institutions
managing city facilities.

VENDOR/PRODUCT DATA
N/A

0101p



3110643

t . NCIL CHAMBER
March 27, 1991

DALLAS THEATER CENTER - AMENDMENT TO LEASE/CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas (City) and the Dallas Theater Center (DTC)
heretofore have entered into a lease agreement, dated September 26,
1973, relating to the operation of the Dallas Theater Center facility
(Kalita Humphries), located at 3636 Turtle Creek Boulevard on land
owned by the City; and

WHEREAS, the City and DTC entered into a First Amendment to the lease
agreement, dated November 17, 1982 (82-4006), pursuant to which the
parties agreed to a renewal option of an additional term of twenty
(20) years, under the same terms, conditions, and covenants contained
in the original agreement; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 1985, the City passed a resolution entitled
“Cultural Policy and Program" pursuant to which the City established a
uniform policy with regard to the support of cultural institutions in
the City; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 1989, the City passed Ordinance #20266, pursuant
to which the City established the Office of Cultural Affairs (OCA) and
empowered the OCA to perform many of .the duties previously performed
by the Park and Recreation Board with regard to the DTC; and

WHEREAS, on October 24, 1990, pursuant to Resolution 90-3410, the DTC
signed a Cultural Services Contract agreeing to provide certain
specified services to the City, and the amount of $126,827 was
provided by the City to purchase said services in fiscal year 1990-91;
and

WHEREAS, in 1ight of the above circumstances, the City and DTC desire
to further amend the lease for the purposes of 1) reflecting changes
in administrative responsibility for the lease, 2) adding the recently
constructed Heldt Office/Rehearsal Building to the facilities covered
by the lease, 3) allowing the City through the OCA to pay the DTC's
electric utilities costs, and (4) effecting other necessary changes to
the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and DTC also desire to amend the DTC's 1990-9]
Cultural Services Contract to reduce the total contract amount from
$126,827.00 to $76,827.00, with the remaining $50,000.00 to be used by
the City to pay the DTC's electric utility costs for the remainder of
the 1990-91 fiscal year. Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1: That the lease agreement dated September 26, 1973, and
amended on November 17, 1982, be further amended to 1) reflect changes
in administrative responsibility for the lease from the Park and
Recreation Board to the Office of Cultural Affairs, 2) include the
Heldt Office/Rehearsal Building, and 3) provide for payment of DTC
electric utilities costs by the City through the Office of Cultural

Affairs.

APPROVED APPROVED

APPROVED

S/N 753-036-008

HEAD OF DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE CITY MANAGER

SUP-00055A



-
-

C  NCIL CHAMBER
March 27, 1991

SECTION 2: That the 1990-91 Cultural Services Contract between the
City and DTC be amended to reduce the total contract amount from
$126,827 to $76,827, and that the City use the remaining $50,000 to
pay electric utility costs for the DTC.

SECTION 3: That the City Manager be authorized to execute the lease

amendment and contract amendment after approval as to form by the City
Attorney. :

SECTION 4: That this resolution shall take effect immediately from
and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter
of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

MAR 27 199

City Secratary

Appaovg‘”‘ﬁ"’v’%w APPRLr&’ YenCen APPROVED

S/N 753-036-006

TOR GFFINANCE ] CITY MANAGER

o

HEAD OF DEPA%MENT

SUP-000S5A



